($ 1,000.00), or any other sum, from the Insurance Account to the Medicare Fund Account, 
or, to take any other action relative thereto. 

Voted: Unanimously that the Town transfer the sum of $1,000.00 from the Insurance 
Account to the Medicare Fund Account. 

ARTICLE 6: To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of six hundred seventeen 
dollars ($617.05), or any other sum, from the Registrar of Voter's Expense Account to the 
Town Clerk's Expense Account, or, to take any other action relative thereto. 

Voted: Unanimously that the Town transfer the sum of $617.05 from the Registrar of 
Voter's Expense Account to the Town Clerk's Expense Account.

[...]

Police Department Expense Account, or, to take any other action relative thereto. 
Voted: Unanimously that the Town transfer the sum of $2,000.00 from the Police 

Department Full-Time Salaries Account to the Police Department Expense Account. 

ARTICLE 8: To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of five thousand five hundred 
dollars ($5,500.00), or any other sum, from the Insurance Account to the Treatment Plant 
Maintenance Account, or, to take any other action relative thereto. 

Voted: Unanimously that the Town transfer the sum of $5,500.00 from the Insurance 
Account to the Treatment Plant Maintenance Account.

[...]

reasonable and necessary to fund any 1989-1990 overruns, current or anticipated, or, to take 
any other action relative thereto. 

Voted: Unanimously to pass-over this article. 

ARTICLE 13: To see if the Town will vote to approve or disapprove the amount of the four 
hundred twenty-two thousand four hundred dollar ($422,400.00) debt authorized by vote of 

the Mendon-Upton Regional School District School Committee adopted on May 14, 1990 
for the replacement of the roofs on the District Schools, or, to take any other action relative 
thereto. 

Voted: Unanimously that the Town approve the amount of $422,400.00 debt autho­

[...]

rized by vote of the Mendon-Upton Regional School District School Committee adopted on 
May 14, 1990 for the replacement of the roofs on the District School Buildings. 

ARTICLE 14: To see if the Town will vote to approve or disapprove the amount of the five 
hundred seventy-four thousand one hundred seventy-one dollar ($574,171.00) debt autho­
rized by vote of the Mendon-Upton Regional District School Committee adopted on May 14, 
1990 for the replacement, removal and monitoring of boilers, asbestos, and oil tanks at the 
District Schools, or, to take any other action relative thereto.

[...]

the Mendon-Upton Regional District School Committee adopted on May 14, 1990 for the 
replacement, removal and monitoring of boilers, asbestos, and oil tanks at the District 
Schools. 

ARTICLE 15: To see if the Town will vote to approve or disapprove the amount of the thirty-
seven thousand eight hundred forty dollar ($37,840.00) debt authorized by vote of the 
Mendon-Upton Regional District School Committee adopted on May 14, 1990 for the 
replacement of doorways at the District Schools, or, to take any other action relative thereto. 

Voted: That the Town approve the amount of $37,840.00 debt authorized by vote of 
the Mendon-Upton Regional District School Committee adopted on May 14, 1990* for the 
replacement of doorways at the District Schools. 

ARTICLE 16: To see if the Town will vote to approve or disapprove the amount of the 
twenty-two thousand dollar ($22,000.00) debt authorized by vote of the Mendon-Upton 
Regional District School Committee adopted on May 14,1990 for the replacement/repair of 
the gym floor at Miscoe Middle School, or, to take any other action relative thereto. 

Voted: That the Town approve the amount of $22,000.00 debt authorized by vote of

[...]

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, appropriate from 
available unappropriated funds in the Treasury or transfer 

A. the sum of twenty-five hundred dollars ($2,500.00), or any other sum for tax titles and 
foreclosures account; and, 

B. the sum of seven hundred fifty-three dollars and fifty cents ($753.50), or any sum for 
Treasurer/Collector's expense account; or, to take any other action relative thereto, 

Voted: That the Town appropriate from available unappropriated funds in the Trea­
sury. 

A. the sum of $2,500.00 for tax titles and foreclosures account;

[...]

ongoing tree planting program. 

The Tree Department had forty-one (41) emergency calls during the past year. We also 
had an ice storm on February 16th and high winds on November 12th that kept the Tree 
Department and Highway Department busy for thirteen (13) hours. 

In 1990, one hundred four (104) trees were taken down in the Town of Upton, sixty (60) 
of these trees were dead, thirty-four (34) were dangerous to the public way and ten (10) were 
removed to help improve drainage. 

During the year, thirty-four (34) stumps were removed along the town's roadsides.